

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/24/2024 4:25 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1028938  
[Court of Appeals No. 56938-8-II]  
[Pierce County Superior Court No. 21-2-08733-9]

---

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ADVOCATES FOR A CLEANER TACOMA, SIERRA  
CLUB; WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL;  
WASHINGTON PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL  
RESPONSIBILITY; STAND.EARTH, AND THE  
PUYALLUP TRIBE OF INDIANS,

Petitioners,

v.

PUGET SOUND CLEAN AIR AGENCY;  
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

Respondents.

---

**PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.'S ANSWER TO  
PETITIONER PUYALLUP TRIBE OF INDIANS'  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Tadas A. Kisielius,  
WSBA No. 28734  
Charlene Koski,  
WSBA No. 43178  
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP  
1191 Second Ave., Ste 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101-2996  
tak@vnf.com  
ckoski@vnf.com

Joshua B. Frank,  
DC 461050  
Allison Watkins Mallick,  
DC 1003479  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
700 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
joshua.frank@bakerbotts.com  
allison.mallick@bakerbotts.com

*Attorneys for Puget Sound Energy, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. An unpublished, non-precedential portion of an opinion could merit this Court’s review only in extraordinary circumstances that are absent here. ....	6
B. The Opinion’s routine application of settled Washington law offers no cause for this Court’s intervention. ....	8
1. <i>The Tribe’s argument about “new             doctrines” tears down a strawman.</i> ....	9
2. <i>There is no split within the Court of             Appeals.</i> .....	13
3. <i>The Court of Appeals appropriately             required the Tribe to satisfy its burden             of proof.</i> .....	15
4. <i>The Tribe’s hodgepodge of other             attacks on the opinion below similarly             fail.</i> .....	18
IV. CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bernardo’s Aroma Rosteria v. PSCAA</i> , No. 04-041, 2004 WL 1944718 (PCHB Aug. 27, 2004) ....	14
<i>Brooks Manufacturing Co. v. Northwest Clean Air Agency</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 1, 474 P.3d 1077 (2019) .....	13
<i>Citizens for Clean Air v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 959 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Covington v. Great Basin Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 43 Cal. App. 5th 867 (2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Douma</i> , 147 Wn. App. 143, 193 P.3d 1102 (2008) .....	20
<i>Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Hillis v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997) .....	20
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004) .....	22, 23
<i>PT Air Watchers v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 179 Wn.2d 919, 319 P.3d 23 (2014) .....	20
<i>Superior Asphalt &amp; Concrete Co. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 291, 49 P.3d 135 (2002) .....	20
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Air Quality Bd.</i> , 226 P.3d 719 (Utah 2009) .....	15

**STATUTES**

RCW 70.94.153 ..... 13  
RCW 70A.15.1030(6) ..... 18  
RCW 70A.15.1030(12) ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

GR 14.01 ..... 6  
RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 3, 24  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 3, 24  
RAP 18.17(c)(10) ..... 25
